

No. 17-0850

In the Supreme Court of Texas

KMS RETAIL ROWLETT, LP f/k/a KMS RETAIL
HUNTSVILLE, LP,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ROWLETT, TEXAS,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

On Petition for Review from the
Fifth Court of Appeals, Dallas, Texas
Cause No. 05-16-00402-CV

Arif Panju (TX Bar No. 24070380)
Dana Berliner
Jeffrey H. Redfern
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Ave, Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
Tel.: (512) 480-5936
Fax: (512) 480-5937
apanju@ij.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 3

ISSUES PRESENTED 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Texas has rejected *Kelo*-style takings. 6

 II. The decision below is irreconcilable with the eminent domain reforms that Texas enacted in the wake of *Kelo*..... 11

 III. Numerous other states have rejected the deferential eminent domain review exhibited by the Texas Court of Appeals in the decision below..... 17

 A. Courts in other states insist that the judiciary has an independent duty to ensure that takings are only permitted for genuine public uses. 17

 B. Courts in other states do not allow takings for nominally public uses when the evidence shows, as a factual matter, that the taking will not serve the public. 20

PRAYER 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Muskogee Cty. v. Lowery</i> , 136 P.3d 639 (Okla. 2006).	19, 20
<i>Brown v. Mem’l Villages Water Auth.</i> , 361 S.W.2d 453 (Tex. Civ. App. 1962).	12
<i>City of Austin v. Whittington</i> , 384 S.W.3d 766 (2012).	15
<i>City of Laredo v. Montano</i> , 415 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App. 2012).	7
<i>City of Marietta v. Summerour</i> , No. S17G0057, 2017 WL 4870937 (Ga. Oct. 30, 2017).	19
<i>City of Muskogee v. Phillips</i> , 352 P.3d 51 (Okla. Civ. App. 2014).	21
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006).	2, 19, 20, 21
<i>City. Of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004).	18, 19
<i>Harris Cty. Flood Control Dist. v. Kerr</i> , 499 S.W.3d 793 (Tex. 2016).	10, 11
<i>In re Opening Private Rd. for Benefit of O’Reilly</i> , 5 A.3d 246 (Pa. 2010).	19

Kelo v. City of New London,
545 U.S. 469 (2005).*supra*

*Kinder Morgan Utopia, LLC v. PDB
Farms of Wood Cnty., LLC*,
No. 2016CV0220
(Wood Cnty., Ohio, Ct. C.P. Oct. 12, 2016). 22

KMS Retail Rowlett, LP v. City of Rowlett,
No. 05-16-00402-CV, 2017 WL 3048477
(Tex. App. July 19, 2017). 12, 13, 22, 23

Middletown Twp. v. Lands of Stone,
939 A.2d 331 (Pa 2007). 21

Rhode Island Econ. Dev. Corp. v. The Parking Co., L.P.,
892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006). 17, 18

*Texas Rice Land Partners, Ltd. v. Denbury
Green Pipeline-Texas, LLC*,
363 S.W.3d 192 (Tex. 2012).11, 14, 20

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. I, § 17. 10

Tex. Const. art. I, § 17(a). 9

Tex. Const. art. I, § 17(b). 9, 10

Codes, and Legislation

Tex. Gov't Code

§2206.001.	11
§ 2206.001(b).	8
§ 2206.001(b)(2).	13
§ 2206.001(c).	8
§ 2206.001(c)(2).	12
§ 2206.001(e).	8, 13

2011 Tex. Sess. Law Serv.

Ch. 81 (S.B. 18).	10
------------------------	----

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(1).	24
Tex. R. App. P. 11(c).	1
Tex. R. App. P. 56.1.	6

Other Authorities

Castle Coalition, Inst. for Justice,

*The Polls Are In: Americans Overwhelmingly
Oppose Use of Eminent Domain for Private Gain,*

http://castlecoalition.org/the-polls-are-in	7
--	---

Dana Berliner,
Looking Back Ten Years After Kelo,
 125 Yale L.J.F. 82, (2015),
<http://www.yalelawjournal.org/forum/looking-back-ten-years-after-keelo>. 2

Mike Snyder and Matt Stiles,
Lawmaker Wants Texans Safe from Home Seizure,
 Hous. Chron., June 24, 2005,
<https://perma.cc/D7JS-KE26>. 7

Press Release, Tex. Gov. Rick Perry,
*Gov. Perry Signs New Law Protecting Property
 Rights: Senate Bill 7 Prohibits Seizure of Property
 For Private Ventures* (Aug. 31, 2005). 7, 8
